2021 RES-096 1 2 AUTHORIZING WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE GRANT FUNDING FOR 3 FINGERPRINT LIVESCAN MACHINE EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 4 5 The US Department of Justice, National Criminal History Improvement Grant Program, 6 and the Wisconsin Department of Justice are making funds available for participation in the 7 8 2021 Livescan Machine Replacement Program, Grant Number 2020-NC-01-16648; grant 9 project period is August 1, 2021 February 28, 2022. 10 Grant funding shall provide for the replacement of two Sheriff's Office automated 11 fingerprint recognition systems, Livescan machines. Total grant award is \$42,960, amount of 12 federal award is \$38,664, and amount of Dane County share is \$4,296. 13 14 Sheriff's Office Livescan fingerprint systems, purchased in 2005 and 2013, are obsolete 15 and require replacement. Sheriff's Office Central Booking and the DNA Collection Office use 16 Livescan fingerprint systems to process inmates, both adults and juveniles, into the justice 17 system, to provide DNA collection services, and to complete fingerprint based background 18 19 checks for employees, program volunteers, and individuals who require jail access. 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sheriff's Office is hereby authorized to 21 22 accept \$42,960 from the Wisconsin Department of Justice, to replace two Livescan fingerprint systems and the County Executive is authorized to execute the above referenced grant 23 24 agreement; and 25 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$38,664 is appropriated as additional revenue in the 26 27 Sheriff's Office, Capital Projects, Fingerprint System Replacement Revenue account line (CPSHRF NEW) and is credited to the General Fund; and 28 29 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, capital account line Sheriff's Office, Capital Projects, 30 31 Computer Hardware and Software (CPSHRF 57235) is reduced (\$4,296) to fund the match 32 portion of the grant; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$42,960 is transferred from the General Fund to the

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that grant funds not expended as of December 31, 2021

Sheriff's Office, Capital Projects, Fingerprint System Replacement account line (CPSHRF

33

34 35

36 37

38

39

57445): and

be carried forward until fully utilized.